STATEME	R MEDICARE & MEDIONT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA1	E SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155491			A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING			COMPLETED 12/09/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	UR		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 5TH STREET)		
MAJEST	IC CARE OF CON	NERSVILLE	CONN	ERSVILLE, IN 47331			
(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		(X5) COMPLETION	
TAG F 0000			TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
Bldg. 00	This visit was for Investigation of Complaint IN00368633. This visit included a COVID-19 Focused Infection Control Survey.		F 0000	The creation and submitthis Plan of Correction constitute an admission	does not h by this		
Federal/State defi		8633- Substantiated. encies related to the l at F0761 and F0880. aber 9, 2021		provider of any conclusion set forth in the statement of deficiencies, or any violation of regulation. This provider respectfully requests that State Report Plan			
	Facility number: 000316 Provider number: 155491 AIM number: 100286370 Census Bed Type: SNF/NF: 99 Total: 99			of Correction be consid Letter of Credible Allege The provider alleges compliance as of 12-29	ation.		
				The facility respectfully requests a desk review Plan of Correction relat the low scope and seve	for this ive to		
	Census Payor Typ Medicare: 16 Medicaid: 56 Other: 27 Total: 99	e:		this survey in lieu of a post-survey revisit.			
	These deficiencies accordance with 4	reflect State Findings cited in 10 IAC 16.2-3.1.					
	Quality review con	npleted on December 15, 2021					
F 0761 SS=D Bldg. 00	§483.45(g) Label Drugs and biolog must be labeled accepted profess the appropriate a	?) Is and Biologicals ling of Drugs and Biologicals picals used in the facility in accordance with currently sional principles, and include accessory and cautionary the expiration date when					

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 12/30/2021

Any defiencystatement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclo days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Event ID: KB

KBFZ11 Facility ID: 000316

	f OF HEALTH AND HU R MEDICARE & MEDIC					ED: 12/30/202 M APPROVED 3 NO. 0938-039
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155491		(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/09/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		1029 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 5 5TH STREET ERSVILLE, IN 47331		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION applicable.		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	§483.45(h)(1) In a Federal laws, the and biologicals in under proper temp permit only author access to the key §483.45(h)(2) The separately locked compartments for listed in Schedule Drug Abuse Preve 1976 and other dr except when the f package drug dist the quantity stored dose can be read Based on observation review, the facility Scheduled III medi	e facility must provide , permanently affixed storage of controlled drugs II of the Comprehensive ention and Control Act of rugs subject to abuse, facility uses single unit tribution systems in which d is minimal and a missing	F 0761	F 761: Label/Store Drugs and Biologicals 1. What corrective action(s will be accomplished for those residents found to have been	s) e	12/29/2021

affected by the deficient practice. Findings include: 1. Resident(s) H was identified The clinical record for Resident H was reviewed during the time of observation. All on 12/9/21 at 1:30 p.m. The Resident's diagnosis Nurses have been educated on included, but were not limited to, dementia with Medication storage, Medication behavioral disturbance. Administration and locking controls for all narcotics. A physician's order, dated 11/10/21, indicated she was to receive Marinol (scheduled III appetite 2. How other residents having stimulant) 10 mg (milligram) capsule twice daily. the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice will be On 12/9/21 at 1:45 p.m., the medication room for identified and what corrective the Memory Care Unit was observed with LPN 2. action(s) will be taken.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

KBFZ11 Facility

Facility ID: 000316 If c

If continuation sheet Pag

Page 2 of 8

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 B. WING 12/09/2021 155491 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1029 E 5TH STREET MAJESTIC CARE OF CONNERSVILLE CONNERSVILLE, IN 47331 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE She entered the locked medication room. She opened the unlocked and unsecured refrigerator All Residents have the 1 within the locked medication room, which potential to be affected by this contained a bottle of Marinol. She indicated it practice. was the only "narcotic" medication present in the medication room. The bottle had a fill date of A campus wide review was 2 11/28/21 and had 7 pills in the bottle. She was completed to ensure all unaware of the need to have the scheduled III Medication rooms and medication double locked. medications were adequately stored under a double lock. On 12/9/21 at 3:37 p.m., the Regional Infection 3. What measures will be put Prevention Consultant provided the Storage of into place and what systemic Controlled Substances policy, revised 8/2020, changes will be made to ensure which read "...Policy Medications classified by that the deficient practice does not the Drug Enforcement Administration as recur. controlled substances are subject to special handling, storage, disposal, and recordkeeping in 1. DHS or Designee will the facility ... 2. Scheduled II through V complete an audit at varied times medications and other medications subject to on varied shifts five times weekly abuse or diversion are stored in either a x4 weeks, then twice weekly for 4 permanently affixed, double locked compartment weeks, then weekly for 4 weeks, separate from all other medication...3. Controlled then monthly ongoing to ensure substances that require refrigeration are stored medications are stored securely. within a locked box within the refrigerator ... " The plan will be revised, as warranted. This Federal tag relates to complaint IN00368633. How the corrective action(s) 4 3.1-25(n) will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place. For quality assurance, the 1. DHS or designee will review any findings daily, with subsequent corrective action and education for identified staff. 2. Findings will be reported at FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: KBFZ11 Facility ID: 000316 Page 3 of 8 If continuation sheet

12/30/2021

PRINTED:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DAT	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		identification number 155491	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING			COMPLETED 12/09/2021	
NAME OF 1	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATI 29 E 5TH STREET	E, ZIP COD		
MAJEST	IC CARE OF CON	NERSVILLE	со	NNERSVILLE, IN 4733	31		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE ENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
				the QA meeting i substantial comp determined.	-		
F 0880 SS=D Bldg. 00	infection preventi designed to provi comfortable envin the development communicable di §483.80(a) Infect program. The facility must prevention and co must include, at a elements: §483.80(a)(1) A s identifying, report controlling infecti diseases for all re visitors, and othe services under a based upon the f conducted accord following accepted §483.80(a)(2) Wr and procedures f include, but are r (i) A system of su identify possible of	ion & Control control establish and maintain an on and control program de a safe, sanitary and ronment and to help prevent and transmission of seases and infections. ion prevention and control establish an infection ontrol program (IPCP) that a minimum, the following system for preventing, ting, investigating, and ons and communicable esidents, staff, volunteers, r individuals providing contractual arrangement acility assessment ding to §483.70(e) and ed national standards; itten standards, policies, or the program, which must not limited to: urveillance designed to communicable diseases or they can spread to other					

PRINTED: 12/30/2021

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155491	(X2) MULTIPLE (A. BUILDING B. WING	COMP	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/09/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		1029	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD E 5TH STREET		
MAJESI	IC CARE OF CON	NERSVILLE	CONF	IERSVILLE, IN 47331		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
	 (ii) When and to a communicable dibe reported; (iii) Standard and precautions to be of infections; (iv) When and ho for a resident; ind (A) The type and depending upon organism involve (B) A requirement the least restriction under the circums (v) The circumstamust prohibit em communicable dibesase; and (vi) The hand hyg followed by staff contact. §483.80(a)(4) A sincidents identified and the corrective facility. §483.80(e) Linement Personnel must I transport linens so of infection. §483.80(f) Annuation for the facility will contact. 	whom possible incidents of isease or infections should a transmission-based e followed to prevent spread w isolation should be used cluding but not limited to: duration of the isolation, the infectious agent or d, and at that the isolation should be we possible for the resident stances. ances under which the facility ployees with a isease or infected skin ct contact with residents or et contact will transmit the iene procedures to be involved in direct resident system for recording ed under the facility's IPCP e actions taken by the is. nandle, store, process, and so as to prevent the spread al review. onduct an annual review of ate their program, as	F 0880	F 880: Infection preventio	n and	12/29/20
	Based on observat	ion, interview, and record		control (DPOC)		

PRINTED: 12/30/2021

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 B. WING 12/09/2021 155491 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1029 E 5TH STREET MAJESTIC CARE OF CONNERSVILLE CONNERSVILLE, IN 47331 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE review, the facility failed to properly prevent 1. Immediate and/or contain COVID-19 by assuring staff wore appropriate personal protective equipment when 1. Resident(s) B were entering the room of a resident on droplet plus identified in this practice. All transmission-based precautions for 1 of 3 Residents have the potential to be residents reviewed for transmission-based effected by this practice. precautions (Resident B). 2 All staff members were Findings include: educated on proper infection control practices, including The clinical record for Resident B was reviewed handwashing and infection control on 12/9/21 at 12:20 p.m. The Resident's diagnosis protocol related to the included, but were not limited to, dementia and requirements and guidance set Hodgkin lymphoma. forth specific to donning and doffing of PPE. On 12/9/21 at 12:25 p.m., her room was observed. A signs were present on the room door and on the 2. Systemic wall by the door, which indicated she was in contact droplet transmission-based precautions All residents have the 1. and that the required PPE (Personal Protective potential to be affected by the Equipment to enter the room was a N95 mask, alleged deficient practice. universal eye protection, gowns, and gloves. A cart was located outside of the door and LTC infection control 2. contained the needed PPE for entering the room. self-assessment reviewed by QA The MDSC was observed entering the room, team including Medical Director, wearing goggles and a N95 mask. She did not Infection Preventionist Consultant, perform hand hygiene and don a gown or gloves DHS. ED and Campus Infection prior to entering. Preventionist. During an interview on 12/9/21 at 12:27 p.m., the DHS/designee will 3. MDSC indicated that goggles and the N95 were all complete daily audits and that was required to enter the room. rounding to ensure all staff are following protocol and guideline. On 12/9/21 at 12:28 p.m., CNA (Certified Nursing Audits will be conducted five times Assistant) 3 was observed entering the room with weekly X 4 weeks, then twice a food tray. He was wearing a surgical mask and a weekly X 4 weeks, then weekly X face shield. He did not perform hand hygiene, 4 weeks, then monthly ongoing. don a N95, gown, or gloves prior to entering the room. 3. Training KBFZ11

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

Facility ID: 000316

If continuation sheet

Page 6 of 8

12/30/2021

PRINTED:

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 B. WING 12/09/2021 155491 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1029 E 5TH STREET MAJESTIC CARE OF CONNERSVILLE CONNERSVILLE, IN 47331 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE During an interview on 12/9/21 at 12:29 p.m., CNA 1. DHS/designee will conduct 3 indicated he had not noticed the sign on the an in-service for all staff on door and should have donned the proper PPE infection control practices and before entering the room. protocol including handwashing and infection control protocol During an interview on 12/9/21 at 12:32 p.m., the related to the requirements and Director of Nursing indicated that staff should guidance set forth specific to don the PPE listed on the posted signs prior to donning and doffing of PPE. entering a transmission-based precaution room. 4. Monitoring On 12/9/21 at 3:38 p.m., the Regional Infection Prevention Consultant provided the Isolation-DHS/designee will 1. Notice of Transmission-Based Precautions policy, complete daily rounding to ensure revised 8/2019, which read "...Notices will be used proper storage, hand hygiene to alert personnel and visitors of protocol and infection control transmission-based precautions, while protecting procedures are communicated the privacy of the resident. Policy Interpretation effectively, staff have complete and Implementation 1. When transmission-based understanding of infection control precautions are implemented, the Infection practices including a complete Preventionist (or designee) determines the return demonstration with staff as appropriate notification to be placed on the room needed and ensure through visual entrance door ... " rounding that staff are complying with all infection control measures This Federal tag relates to complaint IN00368633. to encompass all shifts times 6 weeks and until compliance is 3.1-18(b) maintained. DHS/designee will be 2. responsible for the completion of Infection Prevention QA tool weekly times 4 weeks, bi-monthly times 2 months, monthly times 4 and then quarterly to encompass all shifts until continued compliance is maintained for 2 consecutive quarters. The results of these audits will be reviewed by the QA committee overseen by the ED. If threshold of 95% is not achieved, an action plan will be FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: KBFZ11 Facility ID: 000316 Page 7 of 8 If continuation sheet

12/30/2021 PRINTED: FORM APPROVED

PRINTED: 12/30/2021 FORM APPROVED

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVER AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED 155491 B. WING 12/09/2021	D	
155491 B. WING 12/09/2021		
	12/09/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIERSTREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODMAJESTIC CARE OF CONNERSVILLE1029 E 5TH STREETCONNERSVILLE, IN 47331		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
	MPLETION	
	DATE	
developed.		

Facility ID: 000316